

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/31/2018 2:21 PM  
No. 51268-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ABDOUL HAKOU KAFANDO,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 16-1-04456-7  
The Honorable Garold Johnson, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	3
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	10
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THE ABSENCE OF SELF-DEFENSE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	12
	B. THE TRIAL COURT MISSTATED THE LAW AND IMPROPERLY SUGGESTED THAT KAFANDO WAS REQUIRED TO PROVE THAT HE ACTED IN SELF- DEFENSE. ....	14
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Bollenbach v. United States</u> , 326 U.S. 607, 66 S. Ct. 402, 90 L. Ed. 350 (1946) .....	16
<u>City of Seattle v. Norby</u> , 88 Wn. App. 545, 945 P.2d 269 (1997).....	10
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .....	10
<u>State v. Acosta</u> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) .....	10, 12
<u>State v. Aho</u> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) .....	18, 19
<u>State v. Bland</u> , 128 Wn. App. 511, 116 P.3d 428 (2005) .....	14
<u>State v. Cronin</u> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000) .....	18
<u>State v. Douglas</u> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005) .....	10
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	14
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) .....	14
<u>State v. Irons</u> , 101 Wn. App. 544, 4 P.3d 174 (2000) .....	15
<u>State v. Janes</u> , 121 Wash.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993) .....	12
<u>State v. Jury</u> , 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	19
<u>State v. Kyllo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	18
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988) .....	20
<u>State v. LeFaber</u> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) .....	15, 18
<u>State v. McCreven</u> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) .	16, 17

<u>State v. McCullum</u> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983) .....	10, 17
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	19
<u>State v. Redwine</u> , 72 Wn. App. 625, 865 P.2d 552 (1994) .....	17
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) .....	18
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 121 Wn. App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004) .....	10
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	11
<u>State v. Studd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999) .....	18, 19
<u>State v. Walden</u> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997) .....	15
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	19
<u>United States v. Anekwu</u> , 695 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5(a)(3) .....	18
RCW 9A.16.020 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	10, 18, 22
Wash. Const.. art. I, § 3 .....	10
Wash. Const.. art. I, § 22 .....	19
